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RECE~rVED

CLERK’S O~C

BEFORETILE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
NOV192003

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH, ) Pollution Control Bcard
KANKAKEE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY, )
And BYRONSANDBERG )

)
Petitioners )

V.

) PCB Nos04-33,04.34,04-35
THE CITY OF KANIKAIKEE, ILLINOIS, TOWN AND )
COUNTRYUTILITIES, INC. andKAiNTKAKEE )
REGIONAL LANDFILL, L.L.C. )
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
Respondents

REQUESTCONCERNINGAPPEARANCE

Now comes,CLAIRE A. MANNING, ofPosegate& Denes,P.C.and,on behalfof Town

andCountryUtilities, mc, respectfullyrequestsandmovesthattheBoardor HearingOfficer

makeadeterminationregardingtheapplicability ofBoardproceduralrule 101.112(35111.Adm.

Code 101.112)to my continuedparticipationin this matter. In supportofthis request,I offer the

following:

(1) From May 1, 1993 throughDecember31, 2002,I wastheChairmanofthe Illinois

PollutionControlBoardand,assuch,participatedin decision-makingwith theBoardon a

varietyof casespursuantto theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct. I resignedfrom the

Board, andstategovernment,on December31, 2002.

(2) In Marchof 2003 1 beganpracticinglaw, as counselto theSpringfield firm of

Posegate& Denes,P.C.

(3) In earlyOctober, Town andCountryUtilities, Inc. contactedmc to seekmy

services,asco-counsel,alongwith attorneyGeorgeMueller, in representingthat entity in the

Pri,: ted on Rcc c/ed Pnpe~
in accordancewith 35111,Adni. Code 101.202and 101.302(g)
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pendiog appeals of a landfill siting application filed with theCity ofKankakeeon March 7,

2003. Thoseappealswerefiled with theBoardon September22, 2003 andhavebeendocketed

as PCB04-33,04-34and04-35.

(4) My serviceshavebeensoughtto generallyserveas co-counselwith Mr. Mueller

but morespecificallyto provideinput andadviceon two discretelegal issuesthat are involved in

this appeal. Both issuesinvolve questionsof first impressionfor thePollution Control Board:

(a) whetherthebar after“disapproval”provisioncontainedin Section39.2(m) ofthe

EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) appliesto Pollution Control Boardreversalof a local

jurisdiction’sapproval;and(b) whether,pursuantto theAct, theIllinois Solid Waste

ManagementAct andIllinois law andconstitution,acountysolidwasteplan canserveto limit a

homerulemunicipality’s authorityto site a landfill within its jurisdiction.

(5) Section101.112(b) oftheBoard’sProceduralrulesappliesdirectlyto my

participationbeforetheBoard. It reads:

“No formerBoardMemberorBoardemployeemayrepresentanyotherpersonin any
Boardproceedingin which he orsheparticipatedpersonallyandsubstantiallyasa Board
Memberor Boardemployee,unlesstheBoardand,asapplicable,all partiesor
proponentsin theproceedingconsentin writing afterdisclosureoftheparticipation.”

(6) The Boarddrewthis languagefrom similar languagefoundin theCodeof

ProfessionalEthics applicableto Illinois attorneys(SeeRule 1.12 oftheSupremeCourt’s Rules

ofProfessionalConduct,Article VII, entitled “FormerJudgesandArbitrators”). SeeIn the

MatterofRevisionoftheBoard’sProceduralRules: 35 Iii. Adni. Code101-130,R00-20(March

16, 2000).

(7) Well awareoboth theserules,I reviewedthemprior to my agreementto serveas

co-counselin this matterand,in orderto ensurethat my practicebeforetheBoard is always in

compliancewith notonly Board rules,but also with theSupremeCourt rulesreferencedabove,I

PFIIIIL’t/ WI I?ec,c!t’d PUpL’l’
In ~iccordancewith 35111. Adm. Code 101.202and 101302(g)
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have had contact with the Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission,the entity that

overseesimplementationofthoserules.Baseduponthis review, I agreed to participate and, in

order to participatein an upcomingstatusconference,filed my appearancewith theBoard.

(8) Upon my first appearancebeforethe Board in this proceeding,a statusconference

with HearingOfficer BradleyHalloranon October6, 2003,my prior positionwith theBoard

wasfully disclosed. I advisedall partiesto this proceedingthat, sincethesecaseswerefiled

after I hadleft theBoard, I did not believethat Section101.112oftheBoard’sproceduralrules

wasimplicated. Whenoneofthepartiesraisedthe earlierCity ofKankakee siting appeal

(docketedasPCB 03-31,03-33,and03-35), I indicatedthat thisproceedingwasdistinct from the

earlierone,in that it wasbaseduponadifferent applicationand a separatesetofhearingsbefore

•theCity of Kankakee. Moreover,I alsoexplained,that myparticipationin thosecaseswasnot

“substantial”as I did not participatein anydeliberationsordecision-makingconcerninganyof

thesubstantiveissuesfacingtheBoardin thatmatter.

(9) Subsequentto thatstatusconference,on October17, 2003,I receiveda letter from

DonaldJ. Moran,counselfor WasteManagement,indicatinghis positionthatSection 101.112

ofthe Board’sproceduralrulesrequiredthat thepartiesandBoardconsentto my appearancein

thismatter. SeeAttachmentA.

(10) On October23,2003, 1 respondedto Mr. Moranin a letter,which I addressedto

all parties,andincludedMr. Moran’s letterto inc. My responseindicatedthatwhile 11 did not

agreewith Mr. Moran that Section101.112(b) requiredconsentoftheparties~ndtheBoardfor

my participationin PCB 04, 33, 04, 34 and04, 35, in orderto avoideventheappearanceof

impropriety, [askedfor theparties’ consentto my participation. SeeAttachmentB.

Prink’d (In RccycletPiper
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(it) At or near that very same time, the Board issued an order in Peopleoft/ic Stateof

Illinois v. Skokie ValleyAsphaltCo., Inc., PCB 96-98 (October 16, 2003) that disqualified

formerBoard Attorney Assistant Joel Sternstein, now an Assistant Attorney General, from

participating before the Board in that matter,

(12) On October 31, 2003, [received a letter from Ed Smith, the State’s Attorney of

Kankakee County, which declared that, based upon his reading of the Board’s order in Skokie

Valley, “the existing stateof the lawprohibits [you] from representingTown& Country, and the

issueof“consent”ofthepartiesis largely (if not totally) irrelevant.” SeeAttachment6’.

(13) TheSmith letterhaspresentedthepartiesto thisproceeding,particularlyTown

and Country, with a quagmire that needs Board interpretation regarding the application of Rule

101.112 (b) to these circumstances.

(14) While I agreewith Ed Smith that the Board’s decision in SkokieValleysuggests

that Rule 101.112 (b) is implicated whenever a former Board employee or member appearsin a

proceeding that had been pending while he or shewas atthe Board, I do not agree that Skokie

Valley applies to disqualify me in this matter. Further, I fully appreciate the Board’s decision in

SkokieValley arid I had, as a matter of personal circumstance, already determined that I would

NOTappear in any proceeding that had been pending while I was at the Board.

(15) Rule 101.112(b), however, is based upon Rule 112 of the Supreme Court Rules

of Professional Conduct, which rules are exclusively applied, by the courts, to the practice of

law in Illinois. These rules, by their language, are only implicated when there i’s a conflict

because a former judge, member or attorney-employee participated in the proceedingwhile it

was pending in the judicial forum at the time he or she worked there. The basis for this rule is

Pr/ptIedwi RccycleilPaper
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that, becauseit is the samematter,thereis an identifiableconflict, becauseit’s the very same

proceeding,and that conflict requiresdisclosureand consent.

(16) Thereis no suchconflict hereas this is a new and distinct proceeding, an entirely

differentdocket,basedupon a separateapplication,a separatelocal governmenthearing,anew

appeal andwith new issued,novel issues,not applicableto theearlierproceeding,which I have

beenhiredto address.

(17) However,the Smith letter hasstymiedthe issueof my participationin this

proceeding. Becausesucha broadreadingof SkokieValley might serveto unnecessarilylimit

myparticipation, andthat of other former employees and members of the Board, from acting as

counsel in a Board proceeding, in a way that is neither contemplated by the Board’s procedural

rules or thoseof the SupremeCourt, I have filed this request.

(18) Sincethereis, quite often,asimilarity of issuesandidentity of partiesin the

practiceof law, andespeciallyso in aspecializedpractice,theBoardshouldexercisegreatcare

in its interpretationof Rule 101.112(b). Specifically,to interpretthe rule sobroadlythat it

applies,andconsentis required,wheneverthere is a similarity of issues and identify of parties

would undulyrestrictme, andothers,in the properandappropriatepracticeof law. As the

Boardknows,’theenvironmentallawcommunityhasa myriadof lawyerswithin its ranksthat

wereoncemembersor employeesof the Illinois PollutionControlBoard. Indeed,thereis

anotherattorneyin thisvery proceeding,engagedby the county,who wasan attorneyassistant

at the Boardduring thelate80’s andearly90’s who,duringhertenure,providedconsiderable

input into the landfill siting decisionsthat todayserveas theprecedentfor otherlandfill siting

issues,someof which arerelevantto thelegal issuesin this veryproceeding.

P,in iw! an ReLre/edPaper
In accordancewith 35111. Adm, Code101.202and It) 1.302(g)
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(19) In its ratherrecentreviewandrevisionof the. Board’sproceduralrules,theBoard

contemplateda moreconservativeapproach:requiringasix monthbarwhich would completely

prohibit formerBoardmembersandemployeesfrom participatingbeforethe Boardduring the

first six monthsof separation.While my appearancein this matterwould havequalifiedeven

underthat moreconservativeapproach,the Boarddeclinedto establishsucha barin favor of the

approachusedto governthe practiceof law generally. SeeIn tile Matter ofRevisionofthe

Board’s ProceduraiRules.’35111.Adm.Code 101-130,R00-20(March 16, 2000)

WHEREFORE,I pray that, for theabove-statedreasons,theBoardorHearingOfficer

forthwith makea determinationregardingtheapplicabilityornon-applicabilityofRule 101.112

(b) to my appearancein thesedocketedproceedings.

Re,~ectful1~sub~~,

~ g~
Claire A. Manning,Attorney

CLAIRE A. MANNING
Posegate& Denes,P.C.
Ill N. Sixth Street
Springfield,Illinois 62705
(217)522-6152
(217) 522-6184 (FAX)
claire(~posegate-denes.com .

Printed a,, /?ecvc/edPaper
Inaccoidance with 35 Ill. 1dm. Code 101.202and 101.302(g)



Nov 19 03 O
3

:
49

p Posegate & Denes 2175228184 p.
8

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF
KANKAKEE, ILLiNOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH,
KANT(AKEE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY,
And BYRON SANDBERG

V.

THE CITY OF KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS, TOWN’ AND
COUNTRYUTILITIES, INC. andKANKAKEE
REGIONAL LANDFILL, L.L.C.
LIVINGSTON COUNTY,ILLINOIS

Respondents

AFFIDAVIT OF CLAIRE A. MANNING

Now comesaffiant, CLAIRE A. MANNING, of Posegate& Denes,P.C.and statesthat

all ofthe factsset forth in theprecedingdocument,entitled REQUESTCONCERNING

APPEARANCE,are,to thebestofmy knowledge,trueandaccurate,

Furthereth,Affiant sayethnot.

OFFICIAL SEAL
DEBORAH a COOPER t

~ t’lOTAfl’~ PU~1IC. STATE OF IWNOIS
1 MV COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-2.2005 ±

Prjute,] art Recycled Paper
In accordancewith 35 111. Adni. Code 101 .202and 101.302(g)

Petitioners )
)
) PCB Nos 04-33,04-34,04-35
)
)
)
)

Re ~ectfullysub i e

~
Claire A. Manning,Attorney

)
) ss
)

Stateof Illinois

Countyof Sangamon

Subscribed and sworn to before ~
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BEFORETHEILLINOIS POLLUTIONCONTROLBOARD

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF )
KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS andEDWARD D. SMITH, )
KANKAKEE COUNTY STATE’S ATTORNEY,
AndBYRON SANDBERG )

)
Petitioners )

v.
) PCBNos 04-33, 04-34, 04-3 5

THE CITY OF KANKAKEE, ILLINOIS, TOWN AI\TD )
COUNTRY UTILITIES. INC. andKANKAKEE )
REGIONALLANDFILL, L.L.C. )
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, ILLINOIS )

)
Respondents )

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on November19, 2003,I causedto be filed, with Brad
Halloran,theHearingOfficer of the Illinois PollutionControlBoard,onecopyof the attached
REQUESTCONCERNINGAPPEARANCE,via fax, with appropriatecopiesvia fax, followed
by United States Mail, to all thoseon the effectiveservice list, as set forth in the attached
PROOFOFSERVICE. PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on this same day, I also caused to be
filed, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, via overnight mail, an original and
nine(9) copiesof this document,addressedas follows:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

JamesR. Thompson Center
100W. Randolph, Suite 11-500

Chicago, Illinois 60601-32 18

with appropriate c~pies via United States Mail to all thoseon the effective service list, as set
forth in the attachedPROOFOF SERVICE.

~
Claire A. Manning,Attorney

Pri,,ied on Recycte~IPapo,~
It’L accoiduncewith 35(1!. Adna. Cude 101.202andI() 1.302(g)
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Theundersignedherebyunderpenaltyofpeijury underthe lawsof theUnitedStatesof
America,certifiesthat on November19, 2003 sheserveda copyof the foregoingupon:

p. 10

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

BradleyP. Halloran,HearingOfficer
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100W.Randolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3218
(312)814-8917
(312) 814-3669FAX

GeorgeMueller
501 StateStreet
Ottawa,IL 61350
(815)433-4705
(815) 433-4913 FAX

DonaldJ. Moran
Pedersen & Houpt
161 North Clark Street
Suite3100
Chicago, IL 60601-3224
(312)261-2149
(312)261-1149—FAX

ElizabethS. Harvey
Swanson,Martin & Bell
OneIBM Plaza,330 NorthWabash
Suite2900
Chicago, IL 60611
(312)321-9100
(312)321-0900FAX

Edward Smith
KankakceCountyAdministrationBldg
189 E. CourtSt.
Kankakce,IL 60901
(815)937-3932FAX

Kenneth A. Leshen
Leshen & Sliwinski
One DearbornSquare,Suite550
Kankakee,IL 60901
($15) 933-3385
(815) 933-3397FAX

ChristopherBohien
Barinann,KramerandBohien,P.C.
200 East Court Street, Suite 602
P.O.Box 1787
Kankakee, IL 60901
(815) 939-1133
(815) 939-0994 FAX

L. Patrick Power
956North Fifth Avenue
Kankakce,IL 60901
(815) 937-6937
(815) 937-0056 FAX

RichardS.Porter
CharlesF. Heisten
Hinshaw & Culbertson
100 ParkAvenue
P.O.Box 1389
Rockford,1L 61105-1389
(815) 490-4900

Byron Sandberg
109 RaubSt.
Donovan,IL 60931
~onsandb erg~starb and. net

Anjartila Durnas, Clerk
City of Kankakee
385 E. Oak Street
Kankakee,IL 60901
(815) 933-0480
(815) 933-0482 FAX

Prink’d on RL’eyek’(l Pupet
In ~ccordanc~with 35 [II. Adni. Cudc101.202and101 .302(g)
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by depositing a copy thereof enclosed in an envelope in the U.S. Mail atSpringfield, Illinois,
properpostageprepaid,before thehourof5:00 p.m.

Claire A. Manning
Posegate & Denes, P.C.
111 N. SixthStreet
Springfield, Illinois 62701
(217)522-6152
(217) 522-6184(FAX)
c1aire~posegate-denes.com

Printed on Recycled Paper
In accordancewith 35 01. Adm. Code101.202and 10l.302(g)
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P~TT~CHMENT)\

PEI)I~R~EN~ft)u11~

October15. 2003 Donald .1. Moran.\norrwy at Law

312.261.21491a.x 312.261.1149
dmoran~.pcdcr~nhoupt,com

ClaireA. Manning
Posegate& Denes,P.C.
ill N Sixth Street
Springfield. IL 62705

Re: Sandbergeta! v. City ofKankakeeet at
PCBNos. 04-33,34,35

DearMs. Manning:

I havereceivedyour appearanceasadditionalcounselon behalfof respondent,Town & Country
Utilities, Inc in theabovereferencedappeal. As you aware,this appealinvolvessiting approval
for the samefacility whichwas consideredby the Boardwhile you servedasits Chairperson.As
such,your representationof Town & CountryUtilities in thisappealis governedby Section
101.112of theBoard’sProceduralRules.

Section101.112providesthatno formerBoardMembermayrepresentapersonin aBoard
proceeding“in which he orsheparticipatedpersonallyandsubstantiallyasaBoardMember
unlesstheBoard and,as applicable,all partiesor proponentsin theproceedingconsentin writing
afterdisclosureoftheparticipation.” As aBoardmember,you issuedtwo ordersin the prior
appeals, CountyofKankakeeet a! v. City ofKankakeeet a!, Nos.PCB03-31,33. 35
(consolidated).In the first order,theBoardacceptedthe petitionsfor reviewsandconsolidated
themfor hearing,deniedMr. Sandberg~srequestfor awaiver of the appeal filing fee, and ordered
theCountyandWasteManagementtO paythe City ofKankakeethecostof preparingand
certifying the record. CountyofKankakeeeta! v. City ofKankakeeeta!, Nos. PCB 03-31.33,
35 (cons.),slip op. at 2, 4 (October3, 2002). In thesecondorder,the BoarddeniedtheCounty’s
motion (‘or expediteddecisionandits motion for summaryjudgment. County ofKankakeeet al
v. City ofKankakeeeta!, Nos. PCB03-31,33, 35 (eons.),slip op. at 3 (Noy.ember7, 2002). The
Board further found that theCounty providedno persuasivelegal authorityestablishingits right
to summary judgment, andheldthat the Board’sopinion in AmericanBottom Conservancyv.
Village of Fairmont City was inapposite to the facts of thecase. ía’.

I))M 37(1 I 12 v I ( )cl~,l,cr 15. 2003

ii ~iiiII~~~ii I (:I~,1111,ll_(IaI;0I:l’24J I ~ :ll..~~i~ti lilIlIll ~
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PEDERSEN~IIOUPI7

October 15, 2003
Page2

Baseduponthesefacts,it appearsthatyou personallyandsubstantiallyparticipatedas aBoard
memberin the prior appealofthe siting approvalfor theTown & Countryproposedlandfill. The
issuesin theprior appealarethesameissuesthat havebeenraisedin this appeal,namely,the
sufficiency of notice,fundamentalfairness,andcompliancewith statutorycriteria two andeight.
Accordingly, it would appearthat Section101.112requiresthewritten consentofthe Boardand
the partiesin this appealto your representationofTown & CountryUtiiiti~s.

I am confidentthat you haveconsideredSection10 1.112andarepreparedto complywith its
requirements.I appreciateyour promptconsiderationand look forwardto hearingfrom you at
your earliestconvenience.

~<ery truly yours,

DonaldJ. ran

DJM:vlk

UJM 37(~I02vI O~~tahe~IS, 20(13
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ATTACHMET\IT B

l~(.JS[~C~\l’E & DENES, 11.C.
At ~~ .t ~

III N~ ‘~‘‘‘ ~ 8uiI~2~~)

~.(J.l3~)X338
Sprit1~fie(d. II. (~,2.7U5.O338

C.iut~t I (.w~cti (‘~~
1

.ltL’ T~L~phc~nt~(217)5::.~,
J1u\L~Nt1.~uDcncs F~us~mik~(217) 322.,,

C1..’&ir~.~A. M.~u~iI~g
Ot Cuutiscl

October2.3, 1003

DonaldS. Moran
Pedersen & 1-loupt
161 N’orth Clark Street,Suite3100
Chicago,Illinois 60601-3242

Re: Sandberget. al. v. City of Kankakeecc. al., PCB.Nos. 04-33.341 35.

DearMr. Moran:

I have received your correspondence. dated October 15, concerning my participation in the
above-referencedmatter. As you suggested,I amwell awareof Section 101.112of theBoard’s
procedural rules that prohibits me from representing a person in any Boardproceeding in which I
participated“personallyandsubstantially”while at the Board --- unlessall partiesand the Board
consent.

However, I do not believe that Section 101.112of the Board’s proceduralrules restricts my
participationin this matterfor two very importantreasons. First, the appealthat was pending
duringmy final days at thePollution ControlBoard(PCB 03-31, 33 and35),which is thesubject
of your objection,was an entirely different Boardproceedingthan the one that is pendingnow.
The current matter involves a review of a secondsiting decisionmadeby theCity of Kari.kakee,
based upon a second hearing and an entirelydifferent, separaterecord. Both the hearing and the
City’s decisionare separateand distinct &orri that which was the subjectof the appealto the
Board in PCB 03-31, 33 and 35. While you argue a commonality of issues in these two
proceedings,the actual legal issuesfacing the Board are distinct from thosethey facedin the
prior landfill siting decisionand appeal.The notice issuesare distinct; the fundamentalfairness
issuesare different — basedupon an entirely different hearing; the criteria issuesare distinct —

basedupon art entirely different record.

Secondand, even more to the point. I did not substantivelyparticipate.inthe prior proceeding
with which you argue the commonality. As you know, the PCB 03-3±,33 and 35 cases were
tiled and docketedin late 2002. Since I was aware that I would be departing from the Board
prior to the Board’sdecisiondate,I purposctiitlydid not participatein any substantialway in this
appeal. My major role was to assignthis matterto a Boardmemberwho would lead the Board in
its decision-making.The two initial orders that you cite, which I did author, were simple
administrative,case fnatlagcmentorders -• intendedto move this casealong expeditiously.us
ICqUI red by law. Even the summaryjudgmentorder,which dijniecl summaryjudgment,wu~FlOt
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a ‘‘substantive’’ decisionot’ the Board — it simply denied summary judgment bCcuUSC4ueStiOrIso t’
fact existedon the t~n’tdarnentalfairnessissuesthat were raisedconcerningthe sIting hearing.
Rather, the Board did not addresswtv substantive issues, including those isSuCs that were ~
subjcct of the summaryjudgmentmotion, until its dccisionon January8, 2003 — a d~cisIortthat
took placeaf~crmydeparturefrom the Boardarid in which I did not participate.

Further, I did not participatein any deliberations that led to the Board’s January 8 de~jsio~,
which is now on appeal to the Third District Appellate Court. A phone call to the attorney
assistantwho, on behalfof BoardMemberGirard, assistedin the draftingof Board’s decisionir~
PCB 03-31, 33 and 35, has confirmed my tack of substantive participation in that prior
proceeding. While that attorney is now in private practice,he was my attorney assistantat the
time of the prior proceeding but. since [was leaving the Board, [askedhim to work with Board
Member Girard in draftingthe Board’sdecision. I advisedhim, and the rest of the Board and
staff, that I would not be participatingin the decisionin any way — and I did not. For those
reasons,I continue to believe that my participationin the instant matter doesnot requirethe
invocationofRule 101.112.

t”lonetheless,so that the question of my participation will not in any way unnecessarily
jeopardizethe current Board proceeding,and to avoid any appearanceof impropriety, I will
agreeto participateonly with the wrItten consent of the parties and the Board. Accordingly, I
have drafted the attachedletter to all parties— and~vi11enclosethe instant letter. Given the
assurancespresentedin this letter,which I will be happyto set forth in an affidavit, it is my hope
that you andtheotherpartieswill grantconsentfor my participation.If I hearaffirmatively from
all parties,I will file thenecessarypaperworkto asc~rtainthe Board’sconsent. I look forwardto
hearingfrom you.

Y s verytruly,

~
Claire A. Manning
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A~TACHME~TC

STATE’S ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE

450 EAST COURT STREET • KANKAKEE, ILUNOIS 60901-3992
(815) 937-2930 FAX (815) 937-3932

October28, 2003

Ms. Claire A. Manning
Posegate & Denes, P.C.
Attorneys at Law
P111 N. 6th Street, Suite200
P.O. Box 338
Springfield, IL 62705-0338

RE: Sartdberg et. at. v. City of Kankakee et. al., PCB Nos. 04-33, 34, 35

Dear Ms. Manning:

Thank you for your letter and attachments of October 23, 2003 concerning the above-
mentioned matter. in that correspondence, you had indicated that you would only
participate in this matter with the “consent” of all parties of record. White I have no
doubt that during your career as a lawyer and government official you have earned
great respect for your integrity and ethical conduct, I do not believe we need to even get
to the issue of the ‘consent” of all parties of record to your representation of the
Respondent Town & Country Utilities in this matter.

Rather, I think the issue at hand has already been decided by the Illinois Pollution
Control Board in its October 16, 2003 decision in the case of The People of the StatQ~
IWnois v. Skokie Valley Asphalt Company~Inc., et al, (P08 matter 96-98). If you have
not already reviewed that decision, I would commend you to a review of that ruling at
this time. As I read the decision, in that case, the Respondents moved to recuse one of
the attorneys that were representing the Complainant in that matter (Mr. Joel
Sternstein). The basis for the motion to recuse Mr; Sternsteirt was that he had
previously served as an assistant to Pollution Control Board Member Melas during the
pendancy of this case. The Complafinant countered the Respondents’ motion to
disqualify Sternstein from participating in the case by raising the fact that: (1) no fact
specific reference was made to any matters Sternstein worked on which would provide
a basis for an inference that Sternstein personally and substantially participated in this
case, and (2) this case was never assigned to Mr. Sternstein’s superior (Board Member

EDWARD I). SMITI-!
Slate’s.ItWrneV
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Melas) for rendering a decision by Mr. Melas during the time Mr. Sternstein worked far
him and the Board.
However, as you will note by the Pollution Control Board’s discussion of this matter
although the case was never assigned to Board Member Melas during Sternstein’s
tenure, the docket reveals the Board issued two orders in the case during that time
period. As the Pollution Control Board also notes, a review of the Board’s meeting
minutes concerning those two decisions concerned the Board Member Melas voted on
each of those orders. The Board went on to note that while Mr. Sternatein asserted in
his affidavit that he had never drafted any opinions or orders or had any other
substantive involvement in the Skokie Valley Asphalt matter during his tenure with the
Board, the Board went on to note that attorney assistants play an important role ri
preparing Board Members for each meeting (and in turn, for each vote). Further,
although attorney assistants do not cast votes, as the Pollution Control Board aptly
notes, it is presumed that all Board Members reach welt-decisions on each case they
vote on, are adequately prepared to make such decisions, and accordingly, rely upon
their attorney assistants for edification and information in this regard.

I would then respectfuUy submit that if, under the facts presented in the Skokie Valley
Asphalt case, the Board found that Attorney Sternstein was, as a matter of law,
disqualified from subsequent representation of one of the parties in essentially the same
matter, then under the facts as outlined to me in the various correspondence on which I
have been copied over the course of the past several weeks, the existing state of the
law prohibits you from representing Town & Country, and the issue of “consent” of the
parties is largely (if not totally) irrelevant.

In summary, as the Chief Law Enforcement Officer for the County, I feel the law in all
such cases should be strictly adhered to, and the decision of the Pollution Control Board
in the Skokie Valley case noted above is dispositive on this issue without even going to
the issue of the matter of “consent” of the parties.

Sincerely,

EdS ~th
State’s Attorney
Kankakee County

II~(yb(J\I1r,irI It,~-i~t,r1 Itu
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